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Freedom of Information Response
Our reference:  FOI 24-2332
Responded to:  09 October 2024


Your recent request for information is replicated below, together with our response.
Please provide a copy of the report/review on recording policy cited in this submission by Police Scotland to the Scottish Parliament Public Petitions Committee in May 2023.
"As you are aware, Police Scotland is currently undertaking a review of recording policy and I can confirm that this is progressing through our internal governance processes. Such a review involves the consideration and agreement of all relevant business areas within the organisation.
I can confirm that the outcome of the review will be presented at our next Professionalism, Strategy & Engagement Management Board (PSEMB)."
https://www.parliament.scot/-/media/files/committees/citizen-participation-and-public-petitions-committee/correspondence/2022/pe1876/pe1876_dd.pdf
The information sought is held by Police Scotland, but I am refusing to provide it in terms of section 16(1) of the Act on the basis that the following exemptions apply:
Section 30(b)(i)(ii) and (c) Prejudice to Effective Conduct of Public Affairs
The exemptions in section 30 focus on the effect that disclosure of information would have (or would be likely to have) on the free and frank provision of advice or the free and frank exchange of views for the purposes of deliberation, and whether the disclosure of the requested information would prejudice substantially the effective conduct of public affairs. 
To explain, the requested report is incomplete and is yet to be fully processed though all internal governance processes and ratified by Police Scotland. 
Accordingly, it is not appropriate for reports to be made publicly available prior to completion.
This is a non-absolute exemption which requires the application of the Public Interest Test.

Public Interest Test
It could be argued that there is a public interest in disclosure of such information as it would contribute to greater transparency and openness.
That said, this must be tempered against what is of interest to the public and what is in the public interest. The Act does not define the public interest; however, it has been described as “something which is of serious concern and benefit to the public,” not merely something of individual interest. 
A decision for non-disclosure follows consideration of the harm that could be caused by release of such information. If any non-factual information was disclosed prior to matters being finalised, any efforts to achieve honest opinions, would be hindered, this has the potential to cause public confusion, and as such the balance of the public interest test favours retention of the information. 
If you require any further assistance, please contact us quoting the reference above.
You can request a review of this response within the next 40 working days by email or by letter (Information Management - FOI, Police Scotland, Clyde Gateway, 2 French Street, Dalmarnock, G40 4EH).  Requests must include the reason for your dissatisfaction.
If you remain dissatisfied following our review response, you can appeal to the Office of the Scottish Information Commissioner (OSIC) within 6 months - online, by email or by letter (OSIC, Kinburn Castle, Doubledykes Road, St Andrews, KY16 9DS).
Following an OSIC appeal, you can appeal to the Court of Session on a point of law only. 
This response will be added to our Disclosure Log in seven days' time.
Every effort has been taken to ensure our response is as accessible as possible. If you require this response to be provided in an alternative format, please let us know.
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